

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Public Right of Way to Entrance	Ramp with a slope of 9.3 % does not have the required handrails.	\$405.8	For ramps, provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment (2010 A	A	\$5,160.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Public Right of Way to Entrance	Ramp has non-compliant running slopes of 9.3 % for 30 ft (9.14 m)	\$405.2	Rework ramp to provide a running slope not exceeding 8.33%.	A	\$5,744.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Emergency Exit Stairs	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the hinge side of the door.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Meeting Room No. 107	There is no indication that assistive listening systems are provided in room.	\$219.1	Provide assistive listening systems in room that are in compliance with 2010 ADA 219.1 and table 219.3 during events held in the room. Post sign indicating that assistive listening systems are available upon request	B	\$640.44
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Meeting Room No. 103	There is no indication that assistive listening systems are provided in room.	\$219.1	Provide assistive listening systems in room that are in compliance with 2010 ADA 219.1 and table 219.3 during events held in the room. Post sign indicating that assistive listening systems are available upon request	B	\$640.44
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Meeting Room No. 106	There is no indication that assistive listening systems are provided in room.	\$219.1	Provide assistive listening systems in room that are in compliance with 2010 ADA 219.1 and table 219.3 during events held in the room. Post sign indicating that assistive listening systems are available upon request	B	\$640.44
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Left Unisex Restroom in Elevator Lobby	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Exam Room No. 313	Sink cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate or rework sink cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room Next to Room No. 320	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted at 65.75" (1670 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Exam Room No. 357	Sink cabinet encroaches over the wide maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to a depth of 36" (mm)	\$404.2.4	Relocate/rework sink cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Alternative is to designate room 356 as the accessible room.	B	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Exam Room No. 356	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1). Recommend using this room as the designated accessible exam room.	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Exam Room No. 355	Sink cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate/rework sink cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door is 7.75" (197 mm)	\$404.2.4	Rework partitions to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side beyond the latch and 48" (1219 mm) min. deep clear floor area . Remove door closer as an alternative.	B	\$1,500.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Accessible Parking Spaces to Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.4 %	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Accessible Parking Spaces to Entrance	Sidewalk has more than a 1" (25 mm) vertical change in level.	\$303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Accessible Parking Spaces to Entrance	Accessible route in front of driveway has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.5 %	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$1,800.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Public Right of Way to Entrance	No sign indicating location of accessible entrance.	216.1	Provide sign with the international symbol of accessibility indicating location of accessible entrance.	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Public Right of Way to Entrance	Sidewalk has over a non-compliant vertical change in level.	\$303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path of travel from Public Right of Way to Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 7 % at ramp.	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Path in front of Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.4 %	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side	First accessible parking space (from left to right) has 3.5 % non-compliant surface slopes.	\$502.4	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side	First access aisle (from left to right) has 2.8 % non-compliant surface slopes.	\$502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Four Accessible Parking Spaces on South Side	Last access aisle (from left to right) has 3.9 % non-compliant surface slopes.	\$502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Addictive Diseases Room No. 132	Reception counter is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 132	Furniture encroaches over brochure rack clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). Within construction tolerance.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6"(152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-19" (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6"(152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Mount toilet seat cover dispenser 1.5" (38.1 mm) min below the side wall grab bar and 15" (380 mm) min. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Left Unisex Restroom in Elevator Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6"(152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-19" (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Left Unisex Restroom in Elevator Lobby	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6"(152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Mount toilet seat cover dispenser 1.5" (38.1 mm) min below the side wall grab bar and 15" (380 mm) min. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Left Unisex Restroom in Elevator Lobby	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Left Unisex Restroom in Elevator Lobby	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Right Unisex Restroom side by side in Elevator Lobby	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6" (152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-19" (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Right Unisex Restroom side by side in Elevator Lobby	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6" (152 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3)	C	\$131.00

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Right Unisex Restroom side by side in Elevator Lobby	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Lobby	Reception counter is mounted at 42" (1067 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Classroom No. 317	Reception counter is mounted at 42.25" (1073 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	C	\$452.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Restroom Room No. 317	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 6.5" (165 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-19" (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Restroom Room No. 317	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Restroom Room No. 317	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61" (1549 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room Next to Room No.320	Counter is mounted at 37" (940 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room next to Room No. 345	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at suggestion box at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room next to Room No. 345	Suggestion box protrudes into walkway, projecting more than 4" (102 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	\$604.2	Relocate or recess suggestion box so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 7" (178 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$604.7 \$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-19" (380 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Medicine Counter	Counter is mounted at 45" (1143 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). An alternative writing surface (clipboard) has been provided.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 132	Chairs encroach passage width reducing it to 30.5" (775 mm).	\$403.5.1	Relocate chairs to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 132	Furniture encroaches into sign clear floor space.	\$703.4.2	Relocate furniture to ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (455 mm) min. by 18" (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45° open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 132	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62" (1575 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	\$703.4.1	We recommend providing signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 115	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Elevators	Trash bin encroaches over elevator hall call button clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Elevator Lobby	Trash bin encroaches over elevator hall call buttons clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Lobby	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Children's Health Room No. 303 WIC	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Children's Lab Room No. 305	Office equipment encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate office equipment to ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (455 mm) min. by 18" (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45° open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Exam Room No. 312	Chair encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate chair to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 315	Desk encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate desk to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Restroom Room No. 317	Paper towel dispenser and trash bin encroach over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate trash bin and paper towel dispenser to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$370.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room Next to Room No. 320	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Meeting Room No. 337A	Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Meeting Room No. 337A	There is no indication that assistive listening systems are provided in room	\$219.1	Provide assistive listening systems in room that are in compliance with 2010 ADA 219.1 and table 219.3 during events held in the room. Post sign indicating that assistive listening systems are available upon request	D	\$640.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Travel Clinic Room No. 343	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Waiting Room next to Room No. 345	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Room No. 349	Desk does not provide the required clear floor space.	\$902.2	Relocate furniture to provide the corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space at desk.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Unisex Accessible Restroom in front of Exam Room No. 3	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Center for Health and Rehabilitation	265 Boulevard NE Atlanta, GA 30312	Elevator Lobby	Chair encroaches over elevator hall call button clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	D	\$55.00

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Room No. 201	Sign indicating emergency exit does not have Braille or raised characters and it is mounted over the door header.	\$216.1	Provide signage on latch side of door with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	A	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Classroom at the End of Hallway	Sign indicating emergency exit does not have Braille or raised characters and it is mounted over the door header.	\$216	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	A	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Room No. 201	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Room No. 202	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Nurse's Station Room No. 307	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Computer Room No. 301	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Room No. 302	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Arts & Crafts Room No. 303	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Two Accessible Parking Spaces in Front of Main Entrance	The surface of the access aisle is broken or unstable and has loose material.	\$502	Rework accessible parking spaces to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Two Accessible Parking Spaces in Front of Main Entrance	Van access aisle is 90" (2286 mm) wide	\$502.3	Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 96" (2438 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (When parking space is 96" (2438 mm) wide)	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a non-compliant counter slope of 16.5 % at the gutter.	\$406.2	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 5% (1:20) at gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to the curb ramp	B	\$1,180.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a non-compliant running slope of 8.1% at the top landing	\$406.4	Rework curb ramp to provide a 36" (915 mm) min. long top landing, that is at least as wide as the curb ramp (excluding the flared sides), with surface slopes not exceeding 2%.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Accessible Route from Accessible Parking Spaces Leading to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has a 9.4 % slope on the flare side.	\$406.4	Rework curb ramp to provide an 8.33% max slope on the flare sides.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Door Leading to Exterior Activities Area	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 12" (305 mm).	\$404.2.4	Rework slab in front of doorway to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$1,500.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Accessible Route from Public Rights of Way to Main Entrance	Curb ramp has 11.1 % non-compliant running slopes.	\$406	Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed 8.33%	B	\$1,180.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Lobby	Reception counter is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	C	\$452.12
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310		Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the wrong wall.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and mount 15"-19" (381 mm to 483 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet has a 36" (914 mm) long side wall grab bar.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 48.75" (1238 mm) deep by 36" (914 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet is centered at 19" (483 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet seat is mounted at 15.5" (394 mm) above the finished floor to top.	\$604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310		Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Lavatory is mounted at 35.25" (895 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	We recommend installing soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$131.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	We recommend installing paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe Harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Lavatory encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 11" (279 mm)	\$404.2.4	Relocate lavatory to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Washer and dryer encroach over the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	\$304.3	Relocate washer and dryer to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the wrong wall.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and mount 15"-19" (381 mm to 483 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet has a 36" (914 mm) long side wall grab bar.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 50"(1270 mm) deep by 38.5" (978 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" (1524 mm) wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). Within construction tolerance.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet seat is mounted at 15.5" (394 mm) above the finished floor to top.	\$604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink valves.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Drinking Fountain Next to Nurse's Station Room No. 307	Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	\$602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$697.18
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310		Chair encroaches into path of travel leading to the accessible toilet compartment reducing it to less than 42" (1065 mm)	\$604.8.1.2	Remove chair to allow a minimum clearance of 42" (1065 mm) for a parallel lath side approach to the accessible toilet compartment (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 51" (1295 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Water closet seat is mounted at 20.5" (521 mm) above the finished floor to top.	\$604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 45" (1143 mm) from rear wall to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and mount 15"-19" (381 mm to 483 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$200.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Public Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Computer Room No. 301	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) above the finished floor.	\$811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Cafeteria	There are no accessible tables provided.	\$902.3	Replace tables to provide 6% or at least (3) accessible seating spaces with a table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground, with the corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor, that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$1,356.36
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Arts & Crafts Room No. 303	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Ensure TV has the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Drinking Fountain in Corridor Next to Men's Public Restroom	Drinking fountain spout outlet (orifice height) is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor.	\$602.4	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit or install additional unit and mount at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the spout outlet.	C	\$697.18
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 51" (1295 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Water closet seat is mounted at 22" (559 mm) above the finished floor to top.	\$604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 39.5" (1003 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and mount 15"-19" (381 mm to 483 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted 1" (25 mm) under the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate item to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects below of 1.5" (38 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61.5" (1562 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink valves.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 41" (1041 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$200.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Public Restroom	Accessible urinal (low urinal) is mounted at 18" (457 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$605.2	Install accessible urinal at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Bathtub does not have an in-tub seat.	\$607.3	Provide an in-tub seat, mounted securely and that shall not slip during use (2010 ADA Fig. 607.3)	C	\$252.71
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Bathtub controls are not mounted within the control area.	\$607.5	Relocate controls between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the centerline of the width of the bathtub.	C	\$898.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Bathtub grab bars are mounted at 18" (457 mm) from control end wall.	\$607.4.2	Install two (2) 24" (609 mm) min. long back wall grab bars at 24" (610 mm) max from the head end wall and 12" (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall (2010 ADA Fig. 607.4.2)	C	\$300.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Transfer shower stall is 42.5" by 42.5" (1080 by 1080 mm) and does not have the required clear floor space.	§608.2.1	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 36" by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by 48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$4,194.49
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Shower spray hose slide bar is mounted 54" (1372 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§608.5.1	Lower or install at shower spray hose slide bar at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Transfer shower controls are not mounted on the control area.	§608.5.1	Mount shower controls on the side wall opposite to the seat, between 38" (965 mm) min. - 48" (1220 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part and at 15" (380 mm) from centerline to the edge of shower.	C	\$898.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Transfer shower seat is recessed 3" (75 mm) from the seat wall	§608.4	Provide an L-shaped seat that extends up to 3" (75 mm) max. from the shower compartment entry, that is recessed 2.5" (63 mm) max. from the seat wall and 1.5" (38 mm) max. from the rear edge of the L-portion of the seat (2010 ADA Fig. 610.3.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Shower Room No.606	Transfer shower seat does not extend to a point within 3" (75 mm) from the shower compartment entry.	§608.4	Install a transfer shower seat and mount between 17" - 19" max. (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. The seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3" (75 mm) of the compartment entry (2010 ADA Fig. 610.3).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Classroom at the End of Hallway	Desk has a non-compliant 14.5" (368 mm) horizontal projection.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$452.12
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Classroom at the End of Hallway	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 70.5" (1791 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Women's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 42" (1067 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33" - 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Central Training Center	425 Langhorn Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30310	Men's Restroom Within Room No. 202	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 41.5" (1054 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33" - 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Route Leading to Main Entrance	Mats are not securely attached to the floor.	§302.2	Provide securely attached mats with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	A	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Main Entrance	Doorway has a 2.25" (57 mm) vertical change of level at door threshold.	§404.2.4.4	Rework door threshold to provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	A	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Exit Door	Exit door identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the ceiling.	§703.4.1	Provide additional sign on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	A	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.9 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Parking Space by Main Entrance	Accessible parking space does not have signage indicating accessible parking.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	B	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Route Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.4 % that extends 36" (914 mm)	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Main Entrance	Door bell is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install door bell at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Main Entrance	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Women's Accessible Restroom	Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Conference Room	Conference table has a non-compliant 26.75" (679 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Desk by Library Area	Desk has a non-compliant 24.75" (629 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	B	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Door Leading to Basketball Court	Doorway has a 1.5" (38 mm) vertical change of level at door threshold.	§404.2.4.4	Rework door threshold to provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Computer Workstation	Computer workstations have a non-compliant 25" (635 mm) knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	§902.2	Provide workstations with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and has a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	B	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Computer Workstation	Computers do not appear to have accessible software.	§508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology. Part Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/software	B	\$1,500.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Door Leading to Lift	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door has non-compliant slope of 7.2 % due to a small ramp.	§404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Tables encroach into restroom sign clear floor space.	§703.4.2	Relocate tables to ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (457 mm) min. by 18" (457 mm) min. centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing, between the closed position and 45° open position (2010 ADA Fig.703.4.2).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.25" (1530 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Route From Public Rights-of-Way Leading to Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 5.9 % that extends for 19 ft (5.79 m)	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	B	\$2,350.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Parking Space by Main Entrance	Access aisle has a non-compliant running slope of up to 3.4%	§502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$0.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Accessible Parking Space by Main Entrance	Accessible parking space has a non-compliant running slope of up to 3.5%	\$504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Women's Accessible Restroom	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Reception Counter	Counter is mounted at 41.25" (1048 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework main counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter. For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Urinal is mounted at 22" (559 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$605.2	Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted on top of the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at a non-compliant height above the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	\$604.6	Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	C	\$350.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 46" (1168 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 5" (127 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Women's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Women's Accessible Restroom	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Women's Accessible Restroom	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 48.5" (1232 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 18.25" (466 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 14.75" (375 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted on top of the rear wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet for unobstructed forward approach to object. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Conference Room	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	\$36.303(e)	Implement policy to have the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Conference Room	Low drinking fountain has a 25.75" (654 mm) knee clearance.	\$602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$697.18
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Hand Sanitizer Dispenser Next to Stairs	Hand sanitizer is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57.75" (1467 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install hand sanitizer at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Tables by Computer Workstation	Tables has a non-compliant 26.75" (679 mm) knee clearance and non-compliant clear floor space provided.	\$902.2	Provide seating with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Door Leading to Lift	Furniture encroaches over lift call button clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	TV Lounge Area	Furniture encroaches passage width reducing it to less than 36" (914 mm).	\$403.5.1	Relocate furniture to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	C	\$55.00

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	TV Lounge Area	Furniture encroaches over water cooler clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at water cooler (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Furniture and air hockey table encroach over the maneuvering clearance on the push side of door for a parallel latch approach.	\$404.2.4	Relocate items to provide the required 24" (610 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side beyond the latch and 42" (1065 mm) min. deep clear floor area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	\$308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet for unobstructed forward approach to object. If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 9.75" (248 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15'-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar. If mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 19.5" (495 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Kitchenette	Kitchen sink counter does not provide the required knee clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture, with a 9" (230 mm) min. toe clearance (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Kitchenette	Sink is mounted at 37.25" (946 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Kitchenette	Sink has unwrapped pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Kitchenette	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided at 53.75" (1365 mm) above the finished floor over a 25.5" (648 mm) obstruction (counter).	\$308.2.1	Install paper towel dispenser at 44" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor, over a 20" - 25" (510 mm - 1120 mm) max. obstruction, for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Kitchenette	Sink knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$804.4	Replace or retrofit sink controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$200.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Fire Extinguisher by TV Lounge	Fire extinguisher protrudes into walkway, projecting 5.5" (140 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 36.75" (933 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	\$307.2r	Relocate or recess fire extinguisher so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Brochure Rack Adjacent to Foosball Table	Brochure rack is mounted at 72.25" (1835 mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Foosball Table	Foosball table does not provide the required clear floor space on both sides.	\$305.3	Relocate foosball table to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space on both sides of table (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Foosball Table	Accessible route has a 25.5" (648 mm) clear width on one of the sides of the foosball table due to proximity to the wall.	\$403.5.1	Relocate foosball table to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 45.25" (1149 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33" - 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1).	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	Clubhouse for Youth	1482 Delowe Drive Atlanta, GA 30311	Door Leading to Basketball Court	Mats are not securely attached to the floor.	\$302.2	Provide securely attached mats with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Door has a non-compliant door opening force of 10 lbf.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom in Lower Level	Door has a non-compliant door opening force.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Main Entrance	Door has a non-compliant door opening force of 10 lbf.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Door has a non-compliant door opening force of 17 lbf.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Door has a non-compliant door opening force of 15 lbf.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Stair - Z	Handrails are mounted at 2" (51 mm) clear from the back wall.	\$609.3	Relocate/replace handrails and mount at 1.5" (38 mm) clear from the back wall (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Stair - Z	Ramp handrails are mounted at 33.5" (851 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface.	\$504.6	Install handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the finished floor to top of gripping surfaces. Handrails shall extend 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment.	C	\$2,400.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Stair - Z	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Conference Room G-303	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Conference Room G-303	Conference room does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space due to furniture.	\$304.3	Relocate furniture to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Break Room by Conference Room G-303	Sink is mounted at 35" (889 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Break Room by Conference Room G-303	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Break Room by Conference Room G-303	Trash bin encroaches passage width reducing it to less than 36" (914 mm).	\$403.5.1	Relocate trash bin to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Stall door swings into urinal clear floor space.	\$605.3	Reverse door swing or reconfigure fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space for a forward approach to urinal (2010 ADA Fig. 305.5).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	\$604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Partition encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the stall door.	\$404.2.4	Remove stall partitions to comply with the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 49.5" (1257 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Remove partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at a non-compliant height over the side wall grab bar.	\$308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at a compliant height over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$0.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory mirror outside the stall is mounted at 43" (1092 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$604.3.1	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 43.5" (1105 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach.	\$404.2.4	Install an automatic door opener to comply with requirements for 24" (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54" (1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer) (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	\$604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 38.5" (978 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Combine the two stalls to provide one fully accessible toilet compartment that provides a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. clear floor space for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at a compliant height over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.	\$604.7	Per 2010 ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting more than 4" (102 mm) from back wall.	\$307.2	Relocate dispenser or place a fixed cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$606.3	Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 42.25" (1073 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Kitchenette	Sink is mounted at 35" (889 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Kitchenette	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	AED Box	AED box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install AED box at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	AED Box	AED box protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	\$307.2r	Relocate or recess AED box so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Ramp Leading to Conference Room	Handrails are mounted at 32.5" (826 mm) above finished floor to the top of gripping surfaces and does not have extensions.	\$405.8	For ramps rising over 6" (152 mm) provide handrails on both sides of ramp and mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304 mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment.	C	\$2,200.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4.5" (114 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 34.5" (876 mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.	\$604.7	Per 2010 ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Water closet is centered at 18.5" (470 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 4.5" (114 mm) over the side wall grab bar.	\$609.3	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of 12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 34" (864 mm) from rear wall to outer leading edge.	\$604.7	Per 2010 ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Drinking Fountain by Restrooms on South Side	Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 23.5" (597 mm) knee clearance.	\$602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$3,137.43
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	\$604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	\$604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 38.5" (978 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restrooms on South Side	Coat hook is mounted at a non-compliant height above the finished floor.	\$603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom in lower Level	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	\$604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom in lower Level	Ambulatory accessible compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	\$604.8.2.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	C	\$0.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom in lower Level	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 37.5" (952 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom in lower Level	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom in lower Level	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 43" (1092 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom in Lower Level	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 43.5" (1105 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Elevator in Lower Level	Elevator two-way communication compartment door requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$409.4.7.3	Elevator two-way communication compartment door requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	C	\$271.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Elevator in Lower Level	Elevator emergency controls are mounted at 22" (559 mm) above the finished floor to centerline.	\$407.4.6.4	Relocate emergency controls and mount on the bottom of the panel at 35" (889 mm) min. above the finished floor to centerline.	C	\$463.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Elevator in Lower Level	Elevator car dimensions are 52" by 81" (1321 by 2057 mm) wide.	\$407.4.1	Elevator car minimum dimensions shall be 51" (1295 mm) deep by 80" (2030 mm) wide (For elevators with center opening doors) (2010 ADA Fig. 407.4.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Unisex Accessible Restroom	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and mount at 33" - 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (ADAAG Fig. 604.5.1) This is not the accessible restroom no remedial work is necessary	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Men's Accessible Restroom	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	\$304.3	Remove stall partitions and convert into a single user restroom to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	\$604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lb.	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Women's Accessible Restroom in Lower Level	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 38" (965 mm) wide.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Main Entrance	This entrance has signage posted indicating that this is a "handicap" entrance which is considered a derogatory term.	\$216.6	Post signage indicating location of the accessible entrance serving the facility. If sign is to be placed overhead it shall have a minimum character height of 3" (76 mm).	D	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Main Entrance	Mat is not securely attached to the floor.	\$302.2	Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Room No. G-329	Planter encroaches over hand sanitizer clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate planter to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space for the hand sanitizer (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Conference Room No. G-204	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	\$703.4.1	Per 2010 ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Conference Room No. G-204	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Entrance	Furniture encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Stairs Leading to Elevator on South Side	The only means of access to the elevators on the south side is by stairs.	\$403.3	Post signage indicating the location of the accessible elevator by Main Entrance.	D	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Elevator in Lower Level	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	D	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Employee Offices	The only means of access to the 4th floor is by stairs.	\$403.4	Provide an alternative accessible location for the office on floors 1 through 3 or implement a policy to provide equal goods and/or services available to patrons on any of the floor that have elevator access. And accommodate employees with special needs or disabilities on these floors as well.	D	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	Health Human Services Administration	137 Peachtree Atlanta, GA 30303	Room No. G-329	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) to the baseline of the highest tactile character.	\$703.4.1	Per 2010 ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Main Entrance	Entrance does not contain sign indicating accessible entrance.	\$216.6	Post sign indicating accessible entrance on left door.	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 4.2 % in front of left double doors.	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Main Entrance	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.2 % in front of right double doors.	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Main Entrance	Right double door has a non-compliant opening force of 14 lb.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lb.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Main Entrance	Vestibule door has a non-compliant opening force of 9 lb.	\$404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lb.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters.	\$703.3	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 114	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 120	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 120	Computer does not appear to have accessible software.	\$508	Title II of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or using electronic and information technology. Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible hardware/software	B	\$1,095.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the door header	\$703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Vision light is mounted at 44.75" (1137 mm).	§404.2.11	Lower/replace vision light to 43" (1090 mm) max to the bottom edge above the finished floor.	B	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Cafeteria	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted over door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 140	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 140	Chair encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate chairs to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 140	Non-compliant knob-type door hardware, requiring grasping and turning of the wrist to operate.	§404.2.7	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	B	\$291.64
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 136	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 134	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Vision light is mounted at 44.5" (1130 mm).	§404.2.11	Lower/replace vision light to 43" (1090 mm) max to the bottom edge above the finished floor.	B	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 6 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	§404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12" from door latch.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted above the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Vision light is mounted at 44.5" (1130 mm).	§404.2.11	Lower/replace vision light to 43" (1090 mm) max to the bottom edge above the finished floor.	B	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	The surface of the first accessible parking space from left to right is unstable and has loose material.	§302.1	Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor surface.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Planter encroaches over access aisle clear floor space.	§502.3.1	Relocate planter to provide an accessible parking aisle that is 60" (1524 mm) min. wide with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Fig. 502.3).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Signage indicating accessible parking is mounted at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Signage indicating van accessible parking is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Van-accessible parking space is 122" (3099 mm) wide	§502.2	Resurface to provide a van-accessible parking space 132" (3352 mm) min. wide and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.2 - 502.3).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Sidewalk does not have a curb ramp connecting second access aisle from the left.	§406.1	Rework sidewalk to provide a curb ramp with an 8.33% max. running slope that does not project into vehicular traffic lanes.	B	\$1,180.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Second accessible parking space from left to right signage is mounted at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	The surface of the third accessible parking space from left to right is unstable and has loose material.	§302.1	Rework and clean sidewalk to provide a stable, firm, and slip-resistant floor surface.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Second accessible parking space from left to right signage is mounted at 55.5" (1410 mm) above the finished floor.	§502.6	Install signage indicating accessible parking that displays the international symbol of accessibility and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finished floor.	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.7 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 3.1 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 2.7 % that extends 10 ft (3.04 mt).	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Sidewalk has vertical change in level that is greater than 1" (25 mm)	§303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route (sidewalk) has a 35" (889 mm) clear width that extends 5 ft (1524 mm).	§403.5.1	Rework area to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 7.4 %.	§403.3	Rework area to provide an accessible route with a minimum clear width of 36" (914 mm), with running slopes not exceeding 5% and cross slopes not exceeding 2%. Vertical changes of level must not exceed 0.25" (6 mm) along the entire walkway.	B	\$6,462.46
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 6.1 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Sidewalk has a 1.5" (38 mm) vertical change in level.	§303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Sidewalk has a 3" (76 mm) vertical change in level.	§303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Accessible route has a non-compliant cross slope of 5.6 %.	§403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route From Main Entrance Leading to Public Rights-of-Way	Sidewalk has a 1.25" (32 mm) vertical change in level.	§303.2	Rework area and provide a 0.25" (6 mm) max. vertical change of level, with a slope no greater than 1:2 (2010 ADA Fig. 303.2).	B	\$0.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Ramp Leading to North East Entrance	Ramp entrance has a 1" (25 mm) vertical change in level at transition to landing	\$405.7.3	Rework ramp to provide 60" (1524 mm) min. long bottom landing free of vertical changes in level with surface slopes not exceeding 2%	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Ramp Leading to North East Entrance	Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door is 44.5" (1130 mm) wide for a parallel latch approach due to ramp handrails	\$404.2.4	Rework area to provide the required 24" (609 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door for a parallel latch side approach and 54" (1370 mm) min. deep clear floor area (For door with a closer) with 2% max surface slopes in all directions. (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Ramp Leading to North East Entrance	Ramp with a change in direction has a 44.5" (1130 mm) wide top landing.	\$405.7.4	Rework ramp to provide 60" by 60" (1524 mm by 1524 mm) min. long top landing, for ramps with a change of direction and runs rising over 30" (762 mm) (2010 ADA Fig. 405.7.4).	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Passenger Loading Zone	Passenger loading zone does not have signage displaying the international symbol of accessibility.	\$216.2	Provide a sign indicating passenger loading zone, displaying the International symbol of accessibility.	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route Leading to Outdoor Seating Area (Picnic Tables) on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.8 %.	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Route Leading to Outdoor Seating Area (Picnic Tables) on East Side	Accessible route has a non-compliant running slope of 6.3 %.	\$403.3	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope not exceeding 5%.	B	\$900.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Picnic Table Area	Picnic tables have non-compliant clear floor space provided.	\$902.2	Provide at least one picnic table with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection with 2% surface slopes in every direction.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Picnic Table Area	There is no sidewalk (accessible route) connecting to picnic table area	\$402	Rework or repave accessible route to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width accessible route with a cross slope not exceeding 2%.	B	\$1,250.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	First accessible parking space from left to right has up to 5.3 % non-compliant running slopes.	\$504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Access aisle has up to 5.2 % non-compliant running slopes.	\$502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Second accessible parking space from left to right has a 4.4 % non-compliant running slope.	\$504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Second access aisle from the left has up to 3 % non-compliant running slopes.	\$502.4	Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Accessible Parking Spaces	Third accessible parking space from left to right has up to 3.2 % non-compliant running slopes.	\$504.2	Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.	B	\$1,897.39
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Reception	Reception counter is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor.	\$904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter). Clipboard is provided as an alternative.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Reception	Hand sanitizer is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 63" (1600 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Reception	Suggestion box is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62.25" (1581 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Reception	Table encroaches over suggestion box floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate suggestion box to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Kitchen counter is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$804.3.2	Rework kitchen counter to provide work surface 30" (762 mm) min. wide that is mounted at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor. Counter thickness and supporting structure shall be 2" (50 mm) max.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 56.25" (1429 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	\$804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 49" (1245 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor over 25" (635 mm) obstruction for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51.25" (1302 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor over 25" (635 mm) obstruction for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Light switch is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline	\$308.2.1	Lower or install light switch between 15" (380 mm) minimum and 48" (1219 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the centerline of the outlet (2010 ADA Figs. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.308.2.1, 308.2.2, 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Intercom control is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 122	Phone jack is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 59" (1499 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$250.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Light switch is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install light switch between 15" (380 mm) minimum and 48" (1219 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the centerline of the outlet (2010 ADA Figs. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.308.2.1, 308.2.2, 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	\$804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor over 25" (635 mm) obstruction for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 51" (1295 mm) above the finished floor	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper soap dispenser at 44" (1120 mm) max. above the finished floor over 25" (635 mm) obstruction for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	\$902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b))	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Table encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door.	\$404.2.4	Relocate table to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Table encroaches over intercom and fire alarm clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate table to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 115	Sink counter does not have the required knee clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 114	Sink counter does not have the required knee clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 114	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	\$804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 114	Storage shelf spaces are not mounted within reach ranges.	\$804.5	Provide at least 50% of the shelf space mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top of shelf.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Door closing time is less than 5 seconds.	\$404.2.8.1	Provide a sweep period of 5 seconds min. measured from 90° open position to a position of 12° from door latch.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 56.5" (1435 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Lavatory is mounted at 32.5" (826 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$606.2	Relocate lavatory at 31" (785 mm) max. above the finished floor to front end of rim or counter.(For children's use)	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Children's lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 46.75" (1187 mm) from rear wall to center line.	\$604.9.6	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7'-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14'-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24"(610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Water closet is centered at 13.5" (343 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Ensure water closet has clear floor space.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	\$604.6	Replace water closet flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	C	\$350.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Children's water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 12" (305 mm) min. to the centerline of the inner flange and mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Children's water closet is centered at 47.5" (1206 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 11" and 15" (280 mm - 380 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. (2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12)	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Children's use toilet tissue dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall and mount at 7'-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14'-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar (2010 ADA Fig 609.3) (2010 ADA §604.9.6 Advisory Specifications for Water Closets Serving Ages 3 Through 12)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 120	Books on highest shelf are mounted at a non-compliant height above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Implement policy to assist library users by retrieving books from inaccessible shelves. Post signage displaying the International Symbol of Accessibility indicating that "Assistance is Available Upon Request" (§36.304 (f) and §36.305 (b) (3)).	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 120	Tables have a non-compliant knee clearance.	\$902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b))	C	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Storage shelf spaces are not mounted within reach ranges.	\$804.5	Provide at least 50% of the shelf space mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top of shelf.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	\$804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Sink knee clearance is 25.5" (648 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Table encroaches over sink clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate table to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Ensure TV provides closed caption during business hours.	\$36.303(e)	Replace existing TV set if needed with a closed caption compatible unit or install a caption decoder system.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57.75" (1467 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 112	Furniture encroaches over intercom clear floor space.	\$305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 113	Light switch is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline	§308.2.1	Lower or install light switch between 15" (380 mm) minimum and 48" (1219 mm) maximum above the finished floor to the centerline of the outlet (2010 ADA Figs. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards. 308.2.1, 308.2.2, 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 113	Storage shelf spaces are not mounted within reach ranges.	§804.5	Provide at least 50% of the shelf space mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top of shelf.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 113	Sink does not have the required knee clearance.	§804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3)	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 113	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	§804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 113	Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.5" (1486 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Cafeteria	Tables have a non-compliant knee clearance due to base	§902.2	Provide table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b))	C	\$374.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Cafeteria	Soda machine controls are mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Contact vendor to provide lower controls at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Cafeteria	Snack machine controls are mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Contact vendor to provide lower controls at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Corridor next to Cafeteria	AED protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 44" (1118 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2b	Relocate and mount at or below 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 140	Ensure TV provides closed caption during business hours.	§36.303(e)	Replace existing TV set if needed with a closed caption compatible unit or install a caption decoder system.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 47" (1194 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 48.25" (1226 mm) from rear wall to centerline	§604.9.6	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 14"-19" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.7)	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). This dimension is considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.1 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance. Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Lavatory is 52.5" (1334 mm) from sidewall to edge of fixture.	§604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 10.5" (267 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2b	Relocate and mount at or below 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 47.5" (1206 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2b	Relocate and mount at or below 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Left Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Hand dryer controls are mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install hand dryer at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor to the receptacle	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 48.5" (1232 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2b	Relocate and mount at or below 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2b	Relocate and mount at or below 27" (685 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge, or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 48" (1219 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 20" (508 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	\$604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	\$604.6	Replace water closet with flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	C	\$350.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Right Accessible Restrooms Side By Side Next to Conference Rooms	Lavatory is mounted 51.5" (1308 mm) from sidewall to edge of fixture.	\$604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1). It is compliant per previous standard. Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 134	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor.	\$811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 134	Storage shelf spaces are not mounted within reach ranges and is mounted at 59" (1499 mm)	\$804.5	Provide at least 50% of the shelf space mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top of shelf.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 134	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	\$804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 134	Light switch is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Ensure TV provides closed caption during business hours.	\$36.303(e)	Replace existing TV set if needed with a closed caption compatible unit or install a caption decoder system.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 59.5" (1511 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor.	\$811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Storage shelf spaces are not mounted within reach ranges and is mounted at 58.25" (1480 mm)	\$804.5	Provide at least 50% of the shelf space mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top of shelf.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.	\$804.4	Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor.	\$811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 131	Light switch is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway, projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 44.25" (1124 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	\$307.2r	Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7" (178 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 44.5" (1130 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	\$307.2r	Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge or place a cane-detectable element or barrier underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Children's lavatory has knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Children's lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Accessible stall does not have a door.	604.8.1.2	Provide compartment door located on side partition with door opening 4" (100 mm) max from the front partition. Ensure stall provides the required 32" (812 mm) min. clear door or entryway with once the door has been installed (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3) (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2)	C	\$495.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	\$604.6	Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	C	\$350.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Grab bar encroaches water closet clear floor space.	\$604.8.1.1	Remove grab bar to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"-36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Water closet is centered at 21.25" (540 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Urinal is mounted at 17.5" (444 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$605.2	Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2). Per 2010 ADA section 213.3 urinals are only required to comply with section 605 where more than one urinal is provided.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower clear floor space has a non compliant surface slope of 8.0%	\$608.2.1	Rework area to provide a 36" by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by 48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space with surface slopes not exceeding 2% (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower has non-compliant seat.	\$608.4	Provide an L-shaped seat with the front edge mounted at 15"-16" (380 mm - 405 mm) max. from the wall, the end of the "L" shape shall be 22"-23" (560 mm - 585 mm) max. long and the front edge of the "L" portion 14"-15" (355 mm - 380 mm) max. from the wall. Mount transfer shower seat between 17"-19" max. (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. The seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3" (75 mm) of the compartment entry. (2010 ADA Fig. 610.3).	C	\$419.88
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower has non-compliant grab bar configuration.	\$608.3.1	Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18" (457 mm) from the control wall, and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 608.3.1).	C	\$760.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	No shower head is provided.	\$608.6	Install shower spray unit with a hose that is 59" (1500 mm) min. in length and serves both as a fixed and hand-held unit.	C	\$295.57

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Men's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower is 34.25" (870 mm) deep by 38" (965 mm) wide.	§608.2.1	Rework partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear shower depth (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$2,502.43
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.5" (190 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 45" (1143 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	§603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.25" (1353 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe Harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Lavatory knee clearance is 23.5" (597 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.	§606.2.4	Rework lavatory to provide the required 24" (609 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (For children 6-12 2010 ADA Children's Advisory 606.2.4)	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 57.5" (1460 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at 49" (1245 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of its outer flange.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33" - 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 13" (330 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Water closet is centered at 21.25" (540 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Cleaning supplies encroach transfer shower clear floor space.	§608.2.1	Relocate supplies to provide a clear floor space of 36" (914 mm) min. by 48" (1220 mm) (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower clear floor space has a non-compliant surface slope of 5.0%	§608.2.1	Rework area to provide a 36" by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by 48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space with surface slopes not exceeding 2% (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$450.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower has non-compliant seat.	§608.4	Provide an L-shaped seat with the front edge mounted at 15"-16" (380 mm - 405 mm) max. from the wall, the end of the "L" shape shall be 22"-23" (560 mm - 585 mm) max. long and the front edge of the "L" portion 14"-15" (355 mm - 380 mm) max. from the wall. Mount transfer shower seat between 17"- 19" max. (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat. The seat shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3" (75 mm) of the compartment entry. (2010 ADA Fig. 610.3).	C	\$419.88
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower has non-compliant grab bar configuration.	§608.3.1	Install grab bars across the control wall and back wall to a point 18" (457 mm) from the control wall and mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 608.3.1).	C	\$760.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Shower spray controls require pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§309.4	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Women's Restroom Next to Room 128	Transfer shower is 34.5" (876 mm) deep by 38" (965 mm) wide.	§608.2.1	Rework area to provide a 36" by 36" (914 mm by 914 mm) shower stall with the required 36" by 48" (914 mm by 1219 mm) min. clear floor space with surface slopes not exceeding 2% (2010 ADA Fig. 608.2.1).	C	\$2,502.43
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Corridor Next to Room 128	Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	§602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$697.18
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Corridor Next to Room 128	Intercom is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.3.1	Lower or install at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for side approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Replace tables to provide 5% of the accessible seating spaces with the table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b))	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Ensure TV provides closed caption during business hours.	§36.303(e)	Replace existing TV set if needed with a closed caption compatible unit or install a caption decoder system.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Tables have a non-compliant 26.5" (673 mm) knee clearance.	§902.2	Replace tables to provide 5% of the accessible seating spaces with the table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b))	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Coat rack is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 58.5" (1486 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible clothes rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (ADAAG Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Lavatory knee clearance is 26.75" (679 mm) above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture.	§606.2.2	Rework lavatory to provide the required 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the finished floor to paper.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.75" (1492 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Door swings into toilet compartment clear floor space.	§604.8.1.2	Provide an automatic door opener or reverse door swing to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$1,500.00

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Unisex Restroom adjacent to Room No. 111	Children's water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount between 18" and 20" (455 mm - 510 mm) above the floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Children's Advisory 604.9)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	North Fulton Training Center	5025 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30342	Room No. 128	Highest lockers are mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65.5" (1664 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Provide at least 50% mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2674 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 2	Emergency exit sign does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the door.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	A	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2681 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 3	Emergency exit sign does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted over the door header.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	A	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2673 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 2	Table encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the push side of the emergency exit door.	§404.2.4	Relocate table to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle side (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	A	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2613 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Conference Room	Permanent room identifying signage is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2625 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2626 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 9 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2640 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2641 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2656 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2670 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 2	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2679 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 3	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2680 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 3	Vision lights are mounted at 44" (1118 mm) above the finished floor.	§404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	B	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2688 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Nurse/First Aid Station	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2689 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Nurse/First Aid Station	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 9.5" (241 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2691 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Second Room in Nurse/First Aid Station	Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2693 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Desk encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door reducing it to 8.25" (210 mm)	§404.2.4	Relocate desk to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	B	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2746 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2747 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2754 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Permanent room identifying signage does not have Braille or raised characters and is mounted on the door leaf.	§703.4.1	Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade 2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig. 703.4.1).	B	\$149.95
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2755 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Door has a non-compliant opening force of 13 lbf.	§404.2.9	Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide an opening force not to exceed 5 lbf.	B	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2766 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking spaces are not clearly outlined or need re-stripping.	§502.3.1	Restripe to provide an accessible parking space 96" (2438 mm) min. wide and a 60" (1525 mm) min. wide access aisle with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA Figs. 502.3).	B	\$599.62
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2767 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Accessible Parking Spaces	Accessible parking space does not have signage indicating the penalty for illegal use of the parking space.	§502.6	Install sign indicating accessible parking displaying the international symbol of accessibility, bearing the caption "Parking by disabled Permit only" and the penalty for illegal use of this space, and mount at 60" (1524 mm) min. above the finish floor	B	\$456.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2605 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Reception counter is mounted at 42.5" (1080 mm) above the finished floor.	§904.4.1	Provide an alternative counter or rework reception counter to provide a portion that is 36" (914 mm) min. long, mounted at 36" (914 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top (For a parallel approach to counter).	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2606 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Hand sanitizer dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62.5" (1588 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install hand sanitizer dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2607 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Drinking fountain is mounted in a 28.25" (718 mm) wide and 33" (838 mm) deep alcove.	§305.7.1	Relocate drinking fountain or rework partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).	C	\$1,113.52
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2608 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Wall/post mounted drinking fountain has a 26.25" (667 mm) knee clearance.	§602.1	Relocate/rework fountain to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor, 30" (762 mm) min. wide and 25" (635 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2609 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Suggestion box protrudes into walkway, projecting 8" (203 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 48.25" (1226 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess suggestion box so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2610 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Furniture encroaches over thermostat and fan control clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate furniture to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2611 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.14

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2612 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Lobby	Fan speed control is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 59.5" (1511 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install fan speed control at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.14
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2614 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Conference Room	TV does not have the closed caption feature turned on.	§36.303(e)	Implement a policy to have the TV set with the closed caption feature turned on during business hours.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2615 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Conference Room	Forms rack is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 66" (1676 mm) above the finished floor to the highest shelf.	§308.2.1	Lower or install forms rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor above the finished floor to the highest shelf for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2616 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Clinical Hallway	Shelf protrudes into walkway, projecting 8.25" (210 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 38" (965 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess shelf so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2617 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Clinical Hallway	Fire extinguisher protrudes into walkway, projecting 4.75" (121 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 33.75" (857 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess fire extinguisher so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2618 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Table has a non-compliant 11" (279 mm) horizontal projection and non-compliant clear floor space provided due to the pedestal base.	§902.2	Provide a new table mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2 (a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)).	C	\$452.12
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2619 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Sink is mounted at 39.25" (997 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2620 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Microwave controls are mounted at 62.25" (1581 mm) above the finished floor.	§804.6.2	Relocate microwave so that the controls are mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest operable part.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2621 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Pencil sharpener is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57" (1448 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install pencil sharpener at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2622 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54.75" (1391 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2623 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser and fire extinguisher clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2624 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Small Conference Room	Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door.	§404.2.4	Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2627 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.5" (190 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 45.75" (1162 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2628 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Urinal is mounted at 18.25" (464 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§605.2	Lower urinal and mount at 17" (431 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim. (2010 ADA Fig. 605.2)	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2629 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Urinal is mounted in a 30" (762 mm) wide and 56.25" (1248 mm) deep alcove.	§605.3	Remove/relocate partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2630 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Sink is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	§606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter. For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2633 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2634 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2635 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at a non-compliant distance in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2636 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2637 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Water closet seat is mounted at 20" (508 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§604.4	Retrofit water closet seat and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2638 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 37" by 60" (940 by 1524 mm) deep	§604.8.1.1	Remove all stall partitions, provide accessible hardware on door and convert into a fully accessible single user restroom that will allow a 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space, and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide by 56" (1422 mm) min. clear floor space at water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.3.1).	C	\$600.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2642 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.5" (190 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 45.5" (1156 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2643 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Trash bin encroaches over paper towel dispenser clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate trash bin dispenser to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at paper towel dispenser (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2646 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 57" (1448 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2647 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 67.25" (1708 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2648 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space outside the stall	§304.3	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space. (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2)	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2649 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2650 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the wrong wall	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2651 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 38.5" by 64.75" (978 by 1645 mm) deep.	§604.8.1.1	Remove all stall partitions, provide accessible hardware on door and convert into a fully accessible single user restroom that will allow a 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space, and a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide by 56" (1422 mm) min. clear floor space at water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.3.1).	C	\$600.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2652 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Corridor Leading to Classrooms and Severe Weather Shelter	Fire extinguisher protrudes into walkway, projecting 4.5" (114 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 33.25" (845 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2	Relocate or recess fire extinguisher so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$55.00

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2653 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Classroom No. 1	Vision lights are mounted at 44.75" (1137 mm) above the finished floor.	\$404.2.11	Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2654 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Classroom No. 1	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.25" (1480 mm) above the finished floor. Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2655 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Classroom No. 1		\$811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2658 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	\$308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2659 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted at 58.75" (1492 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and 48" (1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2660 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Water closet is centered at 19.75" (502 mm) from side wall.	\$604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2661 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2662 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 53.5" (1359 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2663 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 58.75" (1492 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2664 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Door swings into lavatory clear floor space.	\$606.2	Reverse door swing or reconfigure fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	C	\$1,185.60
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2665 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Classroom No. 1	Sink is mounted at 36" (914 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$606.3.2	Relocate / rework sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of counter.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2666 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Classroom No. 1	Kitchen sink counter does not provide the required toe clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture, with a 9" (230 mm) min. toe clearance (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2667 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Classroom No. 1	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 55.5" (1410 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	\$804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2668 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Classroom No. 1	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2669 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Drinking Fountain by Day Service No. 1	There is no drinking fountain provided for standing persons or people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	\$602.7	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit and mount between 38" and 43" (965 mm - 1090 mm) above the finished floor to the spout outlet or install paper cup dispenser (For standing persons or people have difficulty bending or stooping).	C	\$3,137.43
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2671 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 2	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor. Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 65.75" (1670 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2672 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 2		\$811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach (254 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2675 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 2	Sink is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor to the top.	\$804.4	Rework/relocate sink and mount at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to the top.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2676 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 2	Kitchen sink counter does not have the required knee clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2677 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 2	Sink knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	\$804.4	Replace or retrofit sink controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2678 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 2	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 55.25" (1403 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	\$804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2682 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 3	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64.25" (1632 mm) above the finished floor. Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 66" (1676 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2683 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service No. 3		\$811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2684 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 3	Sink is mounted at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	\$804.4	Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2685 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 3	Kitchen sink counter does not have the required knee clearance.	\$804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2686 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 3	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 55.25" (1403 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	\$804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2687 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Kitchenette in Day Service No. 3	Call button is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62" (1575 mm) above the finished floor.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install call button at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2690 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Nurse/First Aid Station	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2692 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Second Room in Nurse/First Aid Station	Desk has a non-compliant 23.5" (597 mm) knee clearance.	\$902.2	Provide desk with a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee clearance above the finished floor and a 17" (430 mm) horizontal projection.	C	\$372.14
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2694 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	\$604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33", 36", (838 mm - 914 mm).	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2695 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Water closet does not have a rear wall grab bar.	\$604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2696 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted behind the water closet.	\$308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2697 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Lavatory is mounted at 32.25" (819 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	\$4.19.2 \$604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Element does not comply with 1991 standards section 4.19.2 conduct barrier removal to the maximum extent feasible within the existing footprint and relocate lavatory at 36" (914 mm) min. from water closet side wall to outer leading edge of lavatory (2010 ADA Fig. 28).	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2698 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 54.25" (1378 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	\$308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2699 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.75" (1035 mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	\$603.3	Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2700 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	\$606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2702 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Workshop	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 65" (1651 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2703 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Workshop	Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 63.75" (1619 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach to object 10" (254 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2704 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Workshop	Light switch is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(j) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2705 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Workshop	Locker hardware requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§309.4	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	C	\$300.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2706 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Food counter/tray slide is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§902.3	Rework to provide the top of the bar counter surface mounted between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or ground. For a facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2707 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Soap dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 62.5" (1588 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install soap dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2708 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Drinking fountain encroaches over thermostat clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate thermostat to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2709 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60" (1524 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2710 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Desk encroaches over thermostat clear floor space.	§305.3	Relocate desk to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space at thermostat (2010 ADA Figs. 305.3-305.5).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2711 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Cafeteria	Secondary thermostat is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 60.75" (1543 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install thermostat at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2712 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Day Service Hallway 2	There is no high drinking fountain provided (for standing persons or people have difficulty bending or stooping).	§602.7	Replace fountain with hi-lo unit and mount between 38" and 43" (965 mm - 1090 mm) above the finished floor to the spout outlet or install paper cup dispenser (For standing persons or people have difficulty bending or stooping).	C	\$3,137.43
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2713 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	The refrigerator freezer area is mounted at 55.25" (1403 mm) above the finished floor.	§804.6.6	Replace unit so that refrigerator provides at least 50% of the freezer area below 54" (1371 mm) and 100% of the refrigerator space below 54" (1371 mm) above the finished floor, or otherwise a unit that is vertical side-by-side type.	C	\$750.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2714 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	Sink is mounted at 35.75" (908 mm) above the finished floor to top of rim.	§804.4	Relocate and/or mount sink at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor to top of rim.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2715 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	Wall cabinets over the work surface are mounted at 55.75" (1416 mm) above the finished floor to the bottom shelf.	§804.5	Relocate wall cabinets, above the work surface, and mount at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the bottom shelf. Handles shall be mounted as close to the bottom as possible.	C	\$1,891.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2716 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	The range / cook top controls require reaching across burners to operate.	§804.6.4	Replace range / cook top to provide a unit that does not require reaching across the burners to operate.	C	\$550.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2717 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	Kitchen sink counter does not have the required knee clearance.	§804.3.1	Rework sink to provide a 27" (685 mm) min. knee clearance above the finished floor to bottom leading edge of fixture at an 8" (203 mm) min. horizontal projection (2010 ADA Fig. 306.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2718 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	Range hood controls are mounted at 62.75" (1594 mm) above the finished floor.	§804.6.2	Provide range hood with controls mounted at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to highest operable part.	C	\$150.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2719 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Daily Living	Fire extinguisher hook is mounted at 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install fire extinguisher hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2720 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2721 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2722 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 55.75" (1416 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2723 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond reach ranges at 55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor and is mounted behind the water closet.	§308.2.1	Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to 48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2724 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Lavatory is mounted at 35.25" (895 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§4.19.2 §604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Element does not comply with 1991 standards section 4.19.2 conduct barrier removal to the maximum extent feasible within the existing footprint and relocate lavatory at 36" (914 mm) min. from water closet side wall to outer leading edge of lavatory (2010 ADA Fig. 28).	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2726 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Water closet is centered at 20.25" (514 mm) from side wall.	§604.2	Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406 mm - 457 mm) from side wall (2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2727 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Tables encroaches into bathtub clear floor space.	§607.2	Remove furniture to provide a clearance in front of bathtubs that extends the full length of the bathtub with a minimum width of 30" (760 mm). (2010 ADA Fig. 607.2 (a) (b)).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2728 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Bathtub controls are not mounted within the control area.	§607.5	Relocate controls and mount on an end wall between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the centerline of the width of the bathtub ((2010 ADA Fig. 607.5)	C	\$898.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2729 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Bathtub does not have an in-tub seat.	§607.3	Provide an in-tub seat, mounted securely and that shall not slip during use (2010 ADA Fig. 607.3).	C	\$252.71
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2730 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	§304.3	Relocate encroaching items or reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$6,052.63
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2731 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Water closet does not have a side wall grab bar.	§604.5.1	Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54" (1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2732 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Water closet flush control is toward the wall side.	§604.6	Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install an electronically controlled mechanism.	C	\$350.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2733 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Lavatory has unwrapped bottom sink pipes.	§606.5	Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or reconfigure to protect against contact.	C	\$120.12
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2734 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Lavatory knob-type faucet requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§606.4	Replace or retrofit lavatory controls with paddle-operated, push-type or electronically-controlled mechanism.	C	\$228.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2736 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Water closet has a 24" (610 mm) long rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C	\$380.20

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2737 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 14.5" (368 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2739 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Door swings into lavatory clear floor space.	§606.2	Reverse door swing or reconfigure fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. lavatory clear floor space (2010 ADA Fig. 305).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2740 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Door swings into water closet clear floor space.	§604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance around the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2741 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Class Room at The End of Day Service Hallway 2	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64.75" (1645 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2742 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Class Room at The End of Day Service Hallway 2	Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 66.75" (1695 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach (254 mm) max. deep (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2743 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Secondary Class Room at Day Service Hallway 2	Call button is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 61.75" (1568 mm) above the finished floor to the centerline.	§308.2.1	Lower or install call button at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the centerline for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2744 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Secondary Class Room at Day Service Hallway 2	Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.	§308.2.1	Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2745 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Secondary Class Room at Day Service Hallway 2	Shelf is mounted beyond required reach range for approach provided and is mounted at 66.25" (1683 mm) above the finished floor.	§811.3	Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward or side approach (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2748 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.5" (190 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 46" (1168 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2749 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52.25" (1327 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding technical requirements and scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2750 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 36.5" by 65.25" (927 by 1657 mm) wide.	§604.8.1.1	Combine both stalls to provide one fully accessible toilet compartment (if allowed by local plumbing codes or ordinances). The scope of work will include removing one water closet, reworking/reconfiguring partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clear floor space for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2751 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 16" (406 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser.	§604.7	Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9" (177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2752 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Stall does not have a door.	§404.2.3	Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812 mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2753 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Water closet seat is mounted at 20.25" (514 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§604.4	Install a low profile lid or retrofit water closet and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$1,029.83
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2756 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Hand dryer protrudes into walkway, projecting 7.5" (190 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at 45.25" (1149 mm) above the finished floor to its bottom leading edge.	§307.2r	Relocate or recess hand dryer so that it does not project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).	C	\$378.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2757 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 56.5" (1441 mm) above the finished floor to the highest operable part.	§308.2.1	Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).	C	\$131.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2758 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Stall door swings into accessible toilet compartment clear floor space.	§604.8.1.1	Rework partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2761 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Stall hardware requires pinching and tight grasping to operate.	§309.4	Replace or retrofit with system operable with one hand, not requiring pinching, tight grasping or turning of the wrist to operate.	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2762 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 68" (1727 mm) above the finished floor.	§603.4	Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and bathing rooms only).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2763 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Water closet seat is mounted at 19.5" (495 mm) above the finished floor to top.	§604.4	Install a low profile lid or retrofit water closet and mount between 17" and 19" (431 mm - 482 mm) above the finished floor to top of seat.	C	\$1,029.03
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2764 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Stall doorway opening has a clear width of 30.25" (788 mm).	§404.2.3	Rework stall doorway (partitions) to provide the required 32" (812 mm) min. clear door or entryway width (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.3).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2765 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 37" by 65.25" (940 by 1657 mm) wide.	§604.8.1.1	Combine both stalls to provide one fully accessible toilet compartment (if allowed by local plumbing codes or ordinances). The scope of work will include removing one water closet, reworking/reconfiguring partitions and/or fixtures to provide a 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clear floor space for a wall mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).	C	\$2,119.74
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2639 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space outside the stall.	§304.3	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$0.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2657 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Bathroom in Classroom No. 1	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	§304.3	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$6,052.63
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2701 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Secondary Room at Nurse/First Aid Station	Cabinet encroaches into the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space in room.	§304.3	Relocate cabinet and/or reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2725 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Restroom in Daily Living	Water closet has a 24" (610 mm) long rear wall grab bar.	§604.5.2	Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends 24" (610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min. from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the floor to top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)	C	\$380.20
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2735 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Lavatory is mounted at 34" (864 mm) from water closet side wall to the outer leading edge and encroaches over water closet clear floor space.	§4.19.2 §604.3.1	Reconfigure restroom's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required 60" by 56" (1524 mm by 1422 mm) min. clearance at the water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.3.1). Element does not comply with 1991 standards section 4.19.2 conduct barrier removal to the maximum extent feasible within the existing footprint and relocate lavatory at 36" (914 mm) min. from water closet side wall to outer leading edge of lavatory (2010 ADA Fig. 28).	C	\$500.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2738 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Public Restroom in Day Service Hallway 2	Restroom does not provide the required diameter wheelchair turnaround space.	§304.3	Reconfigure room's fixtures and/or offset partitions to provide the required clear 60" (1524 mm) min. diameter wheelchair turnaround space or a T-shaped space (2010 ADA Fig. 304.3.2).	C	\$6,052.63
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2631 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2632 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Men's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$291.64

**Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
Appendix 7-12**

Department	Bldg Name	Address	Room No. Name	Physical Obstacle	ADA Code	Proposed Correction	Priority	Cost
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2644 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2645 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Accessible Restroom at End of Clinical Hallway	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2759 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Toilet compartment (stall) door does not provide pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch.	§604.8.1.2	Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.	D	\$55.00
Behavioral Health	South Training Center	2760 Fairburn Rd SW Atlanta, GA 30331	Women's Restroom at Day Service Hallway 2	Accessible compartment (stall) door does not have a self closing mechanism.	§604.8.2.2	Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force not exceeding 5 lbf.	D	\$291.64